(*)  The Company's issued capital, which is 152,500,000 TL (One Hundred Fifty Two Million Five Hundred Turkish Liras) within the registered capital ceiling of 5,000,000,000 TL (Five Billion Turkish Lira), is 

fully covered by internal resources of 3,050,000,000 TL (Three Billion Fifty Million TL). Turkish Lira) by 2000% and it was increased to 3,202,500,000 TL (Three Billion Two Hundred Two Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Turkish Liras). 

(**)  It is related to the repurchased shares of the Company within the scope of share purchase and sale transactions initiated by the decision of the Company's Board of Directors. During the period, total of 

15.790.000 shares were bought for Thousand TL 368,825.

[...]

As of March 31, 2024, the Company's paid-in capital is amounting to TL 3,202,500 Thousand (December 31, 

2023: TL 3,202,500 Thousand) and consists of 320,250,000,000 shares with a nominal share value of 1 Kuruş 

(December 31, 2023: 320,250,000,000 units). 

It has been decided to increase the Company's issued capital, which is TL 152,500,000 (One Hundred Fifty Two 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Turkish Liras), within the registered capital ceiling of TL 5,000,000,000 (Five 

Billion Turkish Lira), to TL 3,202,500,000 (Three Billion Two Hundred Two Million Five Hundred Thousand 

Turkish Liras), by an increase of TL 3,050,000,000 (Three Billion Fifty Million Turkish Liras) and 2000%, by 

being covered by internal resources. The permission and approval for the amendment of Article 6, titled "Type of 

Capital and Shares", was given by the Capital Markets Board on 02 February 2023, registered on February 15,

[...]

The Company's issued capital, which is 152,500,000 TL (One Hundred Fifty Two Million Five Hundred Turkish 

Liras) within the registered capital ceiling of 5,000,000,000 TL (Five Billion Turkish Lira), is fully covered by 

internal resources of 3,050,000,000 TL (Three Billion Fifty Million TL). Turkish Lira) by 2000% and it was 

increased to 3,202,500,000 TL (Three Billion Two Hundred Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Turkish Liras). 

(*)  If the number of ordinary or potential ordinary shares outstanding increases as a result of capitalization, 

bonus issue or share split, or decreases as a result of a share merger, the calculation of basic and diluted 

earnings per share for all periods presented is adjusted retrospectively.